Docket No. E-111/GR-14-482

Exhibit __(DEA-1)
Statement of Operations -

 Present Rates

Exhibit__(DEA-1)

Page 1 of 20

Statement of Operations

Present Rates

Test Year - 2013 Historical Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

 Line 2013 Pro Forma

 No.  Description Actual Adjustments 1 Test Year

1 Operating Revenue ($) ($) ($)

2   Rate Schedules 193,604,527  5,267,594 198,872,121   2

3   Other 291,627 400,499 692,126

4 Total Operating Revenue 193,896,154  5,668,093 199,564,247

5 Operating Expenses

6   Cost of Purchased Power 144,652,939  5,329,122   149,982,061   3

7   Transmission - O & M -   -

8   Distribution - Operation 6,795,123   589,479   7,384,602

9   Distribution - Maintenance 5,884,708   429,522   6,314,230

10   Consumer Accounts 4,214,264   101,354   4,315,618

11   Consumer Service & Information 3,288,198   (94,831)   3,193,367

12   Sales -   -

13   Administrative & General 9,361,904   130,236   9,492,140

14   Depreciation & Amortization 8,419,183   78,749   8,497,932

15   Taxes - Property 3,521,344   179,106   3,700,450

16   Taxes - Other -   -

17   Other Interest Expense 283,445   283,445

18   Other Deductions (168,628)   (33,913)   (202,541)

19 Total Operating Expenses  (Before

Long Term Interest) 186,252,480  6,708,824   192,961,304

20 Net Operating Income  (Before Long

Term Interest) 7,643,674   (1,040,731)   6,602,943

_______________
1 The operating expense adjustments are summarized on pages 2 through 10.
2 See pages 12 through 19 for Pro Forma Test Year Revenue.
3 See page 20 for Pro Forma Test Year Purchased Power expense.

Final Exhibit 1,2,4-8 .xlsx

StOpPres

Exhibit__(DEA-1)

Page 2 of 20

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Change

 Line 2013 Pro Forma from 2013

 No.  Description Actual Adjustments Test Year Actual

Operating Expenses

1   Distribution - Operation (DO) 6,795,123$   589,479$   7,384,602$   8.7%

2   Distribution - Maintenance (DM) 5,884,708   429,522   6,314,230   7.3%

3   Consumer Accounts (CA) 4,214,264   101,354   4,315,618   2.4%

4   Consumer Service & Information (CS) 3,288,198   (94,831)   3,193,367   -2.9%

5   Sales -   -

6   Administrative & General (AG) 9,361,904   130,236   9,492,140   1.4%

7   Depreciation & Amortization 8,419,183   78,749   8,497,932   0.9%

8   Taxes - Property 3,521,344   179,106   3,700,450   5.1%

9   Taxes - Other -   -   -

10   Other Interest Expense 283,445   -   283,445   0.0%

11   Other Deductions (168,628)   (33,913)   (202,541)   20.1%

12 Total Operating Expenses Excluding

Purchased Power   (Before Long Term

Interest) 41,599,541$   1,379,702$   42,979,243$   3.3%

Check Total

Summary of Test Year Adjustments to Operating Expenses Reference

Payroll

   General Payroll Increase 410,529$   Page 3 of 20

   Capital to Expense Changes 228,590   Page 4 of 20

   Staffing Changes 465,435   Page 5 of 20

   Special Adjustments (Storm Overtime) (20,907)   Page 7 of 20

   Total Payroll Adjustments 1,083,647

Payroll Benefits

   Benefits on General Payroll Increase 198,449   Page 7 of 20

   Benefits on Capital to Expense Changes 110,500   Page 7 of 20

   Benefits on Staffing Changes 224,992   Page 7 of 20

   Benefits on Special Adjustments (Storm Overtime) (1,599)   Page 7 of 20

[…]

A - Per NRECA, effective January 2014, the salaried and hourly rate is 26.35% and

is unchanged from 2013. The decrease as a percent of total payroll is due to employee

turnover as new hires are not eligible for the Retirement & Pension Plan.

B- Beginning March 1, 2006, new hires are not eligible for the Retirement & Pension Plan,

but are enrolled in a new 401k plan where DEA will contribute 5% of base pay and will

match up to an additional 5% of base pay.  Beginning January 1, 2014,  the maximum

company contribution was reduced from 5% to 4% for employees included in the

Retirement & Pension Plan.

C-2013 includes a non-recurring $40,970 expense to bring DEA into compliance with rules

regarding temporary and seasonal employees working more than 1,000 hours.

TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTMENTS TO PAYROLL RELATED EXPENSE

Savings (401k) Adjustment

Ex (DEA-1) Adj & WP 3 DEA Financials 2013 FERC Format.xlsx Exh1 Adj_Payroll Related2013

Exhibit__(DEA-1)

Page 7 of 20

SUMMARY OF COMPENSATION CHARGED TO EXPENSE ACCOUNTS

Historical Adjusted

Test Year General Capital to Special Test Year

Expensed Payroll Expense Staffing Adjustments Expensed

Category Compensation Increase Changes Changes (Storm Overtime) Compensation

($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

DOOperations 3,032,898   88,347   121,252   228,795   -   3,471,292

DMMaintenance 2,684,837   78,209   107,338   149,231   (19,947)   2,999,668

CAConsumer Accounting 1,611,161   46,933   -   43,191   (18)   1,701,267

CSConsumer Services 920,766   26,822   -   -   -   947,588

AGAdministration & General 5,818,599   169,494   -   44,218   (942)   6,031,369

Other (Diversified projects) 24,866   724   -   -   -   25,590

Construction -   -   -   -   -   -

Total 14,093,127   410,529   228,590   465,435   (20,907)   15,176,774

Historical Benefits on Benefits on Benefits Adjusted

Test Year General Capital to Benefits on Special Base Test Year

Expensed Payroll Expense on Staffing Adjustments Benefits Expensed

Category Benefits Increase Changes Changes (Storm Overtime) Adjustment Benefits

48.34% 48.34% 48.34% 7.65% -2.12%

($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Operations 1,445,350   42,707   58,613   110,600   -   (60,835)   1,596,435

Maintenance 1,279,479   37,806   51,887   72,138   (1,526)   (53,853)   1,385,931

Consumer Accounting 767,811   22,687   -   20,879   (1)   (32,317)   779,059

Consumer Services 438,798   12,966   -   -   -   (18,469)   433,295

Administration & General 2,772,896   81,933   -   21,375   (72)   (116,712)   2,759,420

Other (Diversified projects) 11,850   350   -   -   -   (499)   11,701

Construction -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total 6,716,184   198,449   110,500   224,992   (1,599)   (282,685)   6,965,841

Dakota Electric Association

TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS SUMMARY

ADJUSTMENTS TO PAYROLL AND BENEFITS

SUMMARY OF PAYROLL BENEFITS CHARGED TO EXPENSE ACCOUNTS

Ex (DEA-1) Adj & WP 3 DEA Financials 2013 FERC Format.xlsx Exh 1Adj _ Payroll Summ 2013

Exhibit__(DEA-1)

Page 8 of 20

Dakota Electric Association

TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTMENTS - OTHER

Adjustment to Depreciation

Depreciation on Existing Plant

1. Depreciation expense for the month of December 2013: 708,161$

2. Multiply by 12 months. 12

3. Normalized Depreciation Expense on Existing Plant 8,497,932$

Depreciation for the Pro Forma Test Year 8,497,932$